MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL
AUGUSTA, MAINE
1949

PROPERTY OF THE
STATE OF MAINE
NOT TO BE DOLD

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

RESOLVES, 1949

CHAP. 196

Harold E. Varney, Houlton, \$25 per month.

Merton Verrill, Mechanic Falls. \$20 per month.

Lucy M. Watson, Oakland, \$20 per month for a period of 2 years

Harland B. Webber, Cumberland, \$40 per month.

John Wells, Sr., Castle Hill, \$25 per month.

Harley West, Jonesport, \$12 per month.

Nellie Whitehead, Belfast, \$30 per month.

Clarence P. Withee, Etna, \$20 per month for a period of I year.

Lida May Withee, Etna, \$30 per month for a period of 2 years.

Payment of the pensions herein provided to Lloyd L. Arnold, Thomas Bard, Melvin Steven Belden, Lawrence Bosse, Myrtle Brewer, Charles Ora Butters, Robert Callman, Artell Cookson, John Dean, Delores Demchak, John Ellis, Robert Arlo Fogg, Omer Garneau, Jr., Carlene Hanson, Beulah Louise Ladd, Esther Ann McDonald, Fred Oliver, Hugh O'Riley, Eddie D. Ouellette, Chester Simpson, Charles Smith, Nellie Whitehead, shall be made only after a court of competent jurisdiction has determined under the provisions of law the need for the appointment of a conservator or guardian.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 7, 1949

Chapter 195

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Wallagrass Plantation for Support of the Family of Edward Berube.

Wallagrass plantation; reimbursed. Resolved: That the state controller be, and hereby is, authorized to charge off from the books of the state the sum of \$1,170.95, now charged to Wallagrass plantation for support of the family of Edward Berube.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 196

RESOLVE, in Favor of New England Telephone and Telegraph Company, of Augusta.

New England Telephone and Telegraph Company; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$41.87 from